
CODE REVENUE ITEMS

ESTIMATES
FOR THE
YEAR 2025

CUM ACTUAL
TO DATE (JUNE.

2025)

% PERF.AS
AT JUNE.

2025 VARIANCE

REVIEWED
BUDGET FOR
THE YEAR

2025
1413000 RATES
1413001 Property Rates 530,000.00 123,832.00 23.36 (406,168.00) 530,000.00
1413002 Basic Rate 1,000.00 - - (1,000.00) 1,000.00

SUB-TOTAL (Tax on Property) 531,000.00 123,832.00 23.32 (407,168.00) 531,000.00
1412000 LANDS AND ROYATIES -
1412004 Sale of Building Permit Jacket 50,000.00 39,130.00 78.26 (10,870.00) 77,000.00
1412007 Building Plans / Permit 400,000.00 307,500.00 76.88 (92,500.00) 600,000.00
1412009 Temporal Structure Permit/Renewals 100,000.00 2,460.00 2.46 (97,540.00) 100,000.00
1412003 Stool Lands 80,000.00 - - 80,000.00 60,000.00

SUB-TOTAL (Lands and Royalties) 630,000.00 349,090.00 55.41 (280,910.00) 837,000.00
1422000 LICENCES -
1422011 Artisans/Self Employed 80,000.00 67,573.50 84.47 (12,426.50) 80,000.00
1422009 Bakers License 3,000.00 700.00 23.33 (2,300.00) 3,000.00
1422053 Blocks and Concrete Products 3,000.00 1,500.00 50.00 (1,500.00) 3,000.00
1422001 Breweries/Distilleries 5,000.00 625.00 12.50 (4,375.00) 5,000.00

ATWIMA NWABIAGYA MUNICIPAL ASSEMBLY-ASHANTI
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1422014 Charcoal / Firewood Dealers 2,000.00 - - (2,000.00) 2,000.00
1422005 Chop Bar/Restaurant/Caterers 5,000.00 8,570.00 171.40 3,570.00 10,000.00
1422054 Cleaning and Laundry Services 2,000.00 - - (2,000.00) 1,000.00
1422059 Cocoa Dealers 50,000.00 - - (50,000.00) 50,000.00
1422006 Corn/Rice/Flour Miller 5,000.00 4,850.00 97.00 (150.00) 7,000.00
1422021 Manufacturing/Processing Companies 180,000.00 - - (180,000.00) 150,000.00
1422044 Financial Institutions 50,000.00 18,000.00 36.00 (32,000.00) 85,000.00
1422015 Fuel Service/Filling Stations 50,000.00 2,400.00 4.80 (47,600.00) 50,000.00
1422038 Hairdressers/Dressmakers 4,000.00 1,750.00 43.75 (2,250.00) 4,000.00
1422003 Hawkers License 2,500.00 - - (2,500.00) 1,500.00
1422022 Hiring of Canopy / Chairs/ Bench 5,000.00 - - (5,000.00) 3,500.00
1422017 Hotel Services/Nite Club 25,000.00 3,500.00 14.00 (21,500.00) 20,000.00
1422012 Kiosk 60,000.00 26,093.00 43.49 (33,907.00) 57,000.00
1422008 Letter Writter License 1,000.00 - - (1,000.00) 1,000.00
1422007 Liquor License/ Beer Bars 4,500.00 - - (4,500.00) 3,500.00
1422052 Mechanics 3,000.00 - - (3,000.00) 2,000.00
1422029 Mobile Sale Van 1,000.00 200.00 20.00 (800.00) 1,000.00
1422018 Pharmacist/Chemical Sellers 10,000.00 1,935.00 19.35 (8,065.00) 15,000.00
1422024 Private Education Institution 20,000.00 1,900.00 9.50 (18,100.00) 20,000.00
1422013 Sand and Stone Contractors License 90,000.00 - - (90,000.00) 10,000.00
1422019 Sawmills/Chain Saw 5,000.00 - - (5,000.00) 5,000.00



1422042 Second Hand Clothing 5,000.00 2,290.00 45.80 (2,710.00) 5,000.00
1422020 Taxi Cab/Commercial Vehicles 5,000.00 - - (5,000.00) 3,500.00

Mining 9,500.00 - - (9,500.00) 100,000.00
1422028 Telecom Companies/Private Security Service 50,000.00 16,830.00 33.66 (33,170.00) 50,000.00

Sub-total (Licenses) 735,500.00 158,716.50 21.58 (576,783.50) 748,000.00
1423000 FEES
1423001 Markets Tolls 400,000.00 193,268.00 48.32 (206,732.00) 400,000.00
1423004 Poultry/Livestock /Kraals 15,000.00 - - (15,000.00) 10,000.00
1423005 Registration of Contractors 5,000.00 - - (5,000.00) 5,000.00
1423006 Burial Fees 2,500.00 - - (2,500.00) 2,000.00
1423509 Sports & Entertainment Fees (Spinners) 2,500.00 6,500.00 260.00 4,000.00 8,000.00
1423211 Fabrication(Aluminium and Metal) 5,000.00 - - (5,000.00) 5,000.00
1423009 Advertisement/Bill Boards 12,000.00 2,500.00 20.83 (9,500.00) 12,500.00
1423010 Export of Commodities/Farm Produce 10,000.00 13,110.00 131.10 3,110.00 20,000.00
1423011 Marriage/Divorce Registration 80,000.00 29,430.00 36.79 (50,570.00) 80,000.00
1423012 Assembly Toilets / Conservancy - - -
1422031 Transport/Registration of Tipper Trucks 2,000.00 900.00 45.00 (1,100.00) 1,500.00
1423078 Business Registration 18,000.00 38,590.00 214.39 20,590.00 10,000.00
1423086 Car Stickers 7,000.00 2,530.00 36.14 (4,470.00) 5,000.00
1423288 Laboratory Fee ( Food vendors) 15,000.00 3,950.00 26.33 (11,050.00) 10,000.00
1423433 Registration of NGOs/CBOs/CSOs 3,000.00 - - (3,000.00) 3,000.00



1423440 Religious Bodies Registration 10,000.00 - - (10,000.00) 6,000.00
1423527 Tender Documents 7,000.00 - - (7,000.00) 5,000.00
1423738 Publication Fee 1,500.00 - - (1,500.00) 1,000.00

Sub-total (Fees) 595,500.00 290,778.00 48.83 (304,722.00) 584,000.00
1430000

FINES, PENALTIES, AND
FORFEITS

1430001 Court Fines 5,000.00 - - (5,000.00) 3,500.00
1430005 Micellaneous Fines, Penalties 5,000.00 - - (5,000.00) 3,000.00
1430006 Impounding fines 10,000.00 - - (10,000.00) 5,000.00
1430007 Lorry Park 30,000.00 1,780.00 5.93 (28,220.00) 10,000.00

Sub-total (Fines & Penalties) 50,000.00 1,780.00 3.56 (48,220.00) 21,500.00
1415000 RENTS
1415012 Rental on Assembly Building/facilities 3,500.00 4,000.00 114.29 500.00 5,000.00
1415052 Rental of Store/stalls 1,525,000.00 361,300.00 23.69 (1,163,700.00) 1,200,000.00

Sub-total (Rents) 1,528,500.00 365,300.00 23.90 (1,163,200.00) 1,205,000.00
GRAND TOTAL OF IGF 4,070,500.00 1,289,496.50 31.68 (2,781,003.50) 3,926,500.00



PROGRAMMES/PROJECTS LOCATION STATUS
APPROVED
ESTIMATES
FOR THE
YEAR 2024

REVIEW FOR
2025

INVESTMENTS
1 Construction of Maternity Block at

Abuakwa Polyclinic Abuakwa New 659,329.00 659,329.00

2 Procurement of Furnitures for schools
Municipal

wide New 300,000.00 300,000.00

3 Construction of Health Center Besease New 500,000.00 500,000.00
Sub-Total for Investments 1,459,329.00 1,459,329.00

GOODS AND SERVICES
9 Capacity Building Nkawie New 41,571.00 41,571.00

Sub-Total for Goods and Services 41,571.00 41,571.00

TOTAL 1,500,900.00 1,500,900.00

ATWIMA NWABIAGYA MUNICIPAL ASSEMBLY
TABULAR PRESENTATION OF DACF-RFG ESTIMATES FOR 2025



PROGRAMMES/PROJECTS LOCATION STATU
S

ESTIMATED
FIGURES
FOR 2025

CUMM.
ATUAL AS
AT JUNE,

2025

REVIEWED
BUDGET
FOR THE
YEAR 2025

General Administration
1 Procurement of Stationeries Nkawie New 50,000.00 33,065.47 46,500.00
2 Purchase of Office Equipments Nkawie New 20,000.00 100,000.00
3 Procurement of Furniture Nkawie New 25,000.00
4 NALAG Dues(Deduction at Source) Nkawie New 10,000.00 74,022.33
5 Maintenance of Office Equipments Nkawie New 10,000.00 40,098.84
6 Maintenance of Vehicles District Wide New 50,000.00
7 Office Consummables & Supplies Nkawie New 50,000.00
8 Public Forum and Dissemination of Information District Wide New 60,000.00
9 Organization of National Functions District Wide New 150,000.00
10 Contingency District Wide New 100,000.00

Payment of Utility bills Municipal Ass 40,000.00
Provide Logistical Support to Decentralized Dept. 30,000.00
Sub Total 525,000.00 33,065.47 330,621.17

Finance & Revenue Mobilization
11 Internal Audit Operations Nkawie New 10,000.00
12 Financial Statements' Reports Nkawie New 10,000.00
13 GIFMIS Installation &Management/Maintenance Nkawie New 10,000.00
14 Revenue Mobilzation District Wide New 25,000.00

Sub Total 55,000.00 0 -
Planning, Budgeting, Monitoring & Evaluation

15 Budget Performance Reporting District Wide New 35,000.00
16 Composite Budget Preparation & Implementation District Wide New 45,000.00 40,000.00
17 MMTDP Preparation & Implementation (Review) District Wide New 20,000.00 180,000.00
18 Monitoring & Evaluation District Wide New 40,000.00 80,000.00
19 Policy Publicity and Publications (Stakeholders' Fora) District Wide New 50,000.00
20 Preparation of Procurement Plan Nkawie New 10,000.00
21 Preparation of Revenue Improvement Plan Nkawie New 30,000.00
22 DPCU Activities and Progress Reports Nkawie New 20,000.00 77,828.22
23 Preparation of Popular Participation Action Plan Nkawie New 10,000.00

Sub Total 260,000.00 0 377,828.22
Legislative Oversights

24 District Sub-Structures - Zonal Councils (2%) District Wide 60,000.00 0
25 Support to Security District Wide 65,000.00 0 20,000.00

Sub Total 125,000.00 0 20,000.00
Human Resource Management

26 Staff Durbars/Fora Organization Nkawie 10,000.00
27 Staff Dev't / Capacity Building Nkawie 40,000.00 0 30,000.00
28 Best Staff Awards Nkawie 20,000.00 0

Sub Total 70,000.00 0.00 30,000.00

Statistics department
29 Revenue Data Collection and Management District wide 30,000.00 0

Sub Total 30,000.00 0 -

Departmen of Births and Deaths
Submission of Births and Deaths Data District Wide 20,000.00 0
Sub Total 20,000.00 0 -
TOTAL COST OF MANAGEMENT ADMINISTRATION 1,085,000.00 33,065.47 758,449.39

Education, Youth & Sports Management
30 Support to Educational activities 20,000.00 7,270.00
31 District Education Fund (2%) 90,000.00
32 Sports and Cultural Development 5,000.00

Rehabilitation of Teachers' Quarters Nkonteng 100,000.00
Rehabilitation of Teachers' Quarters Nkontomire 100,000.00

34 Best Teacher Awards 10,000.00
Construct and furnishing 1 No. 6-unit classroom block Abuakwa Division New 1,062,059.46
Construct and furnishing of 1 No. 3 Unit classroom -JHS Amoabeng New 750,000.00
Construct of 1 No. 2 unit KG Block with office and store Bankyease New 500,000.00
Procure 600 no Ortago tables and chairs KG schools Municipal wide New 330,000.00
Procure 1,600 no dual desks for public primary schools Municipal wide New 800,000.00
Procure 1,430 no mono desks for JHS Municipal wide New 572,000.00
Procure 570 no mono desks for SHS Municipal wide New 227,197.68
Procure 320 no tables and chairs for basic school teachers Municipal wide New 384,000.00
Sub Total 325,000.00 7,270.00 4,625,257.14

Health Delivery
35 District Response Initiative/Malaria Prevention(0.5%) 22,500.00 0
36 Support to Health Programme 30,000.00
37 HIV/AIDS (0.5%) 22,500.00 0 115,659.88
38 Procurement of Health equipments 50,000.00 0
39 Completion of 1No. Ambulance Bay Nkawie 162,716.28
40 Support to COVID Relief activities 30,000.00 0

Construct and furnish CHPS Compound Agogo New 600,000.00
Construct and furnish CHPS Compound Afari New 600,000.00
Construct Maternity Block Abuakwa New 713,197.68
SubTotal 317,716.28 0.00 2,028,857.56

Sanitation and Waste Management
45 Preparation of MESAP 5,000.00 0

Construction of slaughter slab -
Evacuate refuse dams and maintain final dumping site Municipal wide New 250,000.00 60,000.00
Organize National Sanitation Day Municipal wide New 140,000.00
Undertake District wide Fumigation exercise Municipal wide New 161,000.00 418,600.00
Procure 10 No. refuse containers Municipal wide New 400,000.00
Regularly dislodge all institution and public toilets Municipal wide New 256,674.49
Sanitation Improvement Package (SIP) Municipal wide New 170,000.00 523,250.00
Monitor and Supervise of environmental Service Providers Municipal wide New 30,000.00
Conduct sensitization on WASH activities Municipal wide New 40,000.00
Procure of Sanitary Tools and Equipment including Veronica buckets for Public Schools and Health CentersMunicipal wide New 20,000.00 100,000.00
Support implementation of Community Led Total SanitationMunicipal wide New 100,000.00
Procure 40No 240 liter dustbins for waste management Municipal wide New 24,000.00
Pushing and leveling of refuge at final disposal site Municipal wide New 100,000.00
Procure 1no. Aboboyaa for solid waste wide Municipal wide New 36,000.00
Construction of 1no. slaughter slap Nkawie New 370,151.00
SubTotal 5,000.00 0 2,598,675.49

Social Welfare & Community Services
46 Community Mass Education 10,000.00 0
47 Child Rights Protection & Promotion 20,000.00 -
48 Community Initiated Projects (5%) 225,000.00
49 Public Education on Gender Issues 10,000.00 -
50 Training of PWD's in Income Generating Activities 25,000.00 -
51 People with Disability 200,000.00

Sub Total 490,000.00 -
TOTAL COST OF SOCIAL SERVICES DELIVERY 1,137,716.28 7,270.00 9,252,790.19

Spatial/Physical Planning
52 Creation Landbanks for Government Projects 100,000.00 -
53 Street Naming and Property Address Sytem 50,000.00 - 40,000.00
54 Spatial Plans Preparation/Execution(local plans) 40,000.00 - 30,000.00
55 Public Education on Land Use & Building Regulations 10,000.00 -

Sub Total 200,000.00 0 70,000.00
Public Works, Urban Housing &Water Mgt

56 Construction of 2No. Mechanized Boreholes 100,000.00 -
57 Renovation of Staff Bungalows -Toase Toase 50,000.00 -
58 Rehabilitation of MCE'S Residence Nkawie 100,000.00 - 950,000.00
59 Maintenance of Streetlights 100,000.00 -
60 Rehabilitation and Refurbishment of Assembly Hall Nkawie 200,000.00 - 1,391,046.00
61 Construction of Durbar Grounds -Mim Mim 100,000.00 -
62 Rental of Plant and Equipment 100,000.00 -
63 DRIP(District Road Improvement Programme) -

Drill and mechanize 1No. Borehole

Akuapim,
Bankyease,
Kotomire,
Daakowaa, Ahwiaa,
Seidi, Nkonteng,
Nyamebekyere,
Adankwame,
Asakraka

753,197.68

Drill and mechanise 13No. boreholes with 1.5HP
submersible pump, 5000L Polytank and reinforced
concrete stand

Dadease, Wioso,
Nkawie Lorry park.
Toase, Agogo,
Abuakwa no.1,
Abuakwa no.2,
Manhyia,
Adankwame, Afari,
Seidi, Sawua,
Nkontomire

1,560,000.00

Sub Total 750,000.00 0 4,654,243.68
Urban Roads and Transport Services

63 Rehabilitation of Roads (Spot Improvement) 200,000.00 56,400.00
Sub Total 200,000.00 0 -

Infrastructre Development
64 Construction of Lorry Park at Nkawie Nkawie Legacy 240,999.22 - 210,993.00
67 Construction of Police Station at Sepaase Sepaase Legacy 170,689.93 396,722.70 140,689.00
68 Completion of 1No.Storey 6-Unit Flat -Toase Toase Legacy 225,181.00 135,369.00 460,550.00
69 Construction of Drains at Abuakwa Dadiase Dadiase 100,000.00 -
71 Construction of Police Post at Koben Koben 200,000.00 -

Construction of 1No. 26-unit stores with Ancillary facilities Toase Legacy 188,891.74
Construction of 1no 6 unit Teachers' quarters with
furnishing and drilling and mechanised borehole Koben Legacy 884,225.56
Maintenance of 2no. School building Abuakwa & Sepaase Legacy 400,000.00
Rehabilitate Office Building and Structures 248,149.45
Sub Total Total 936,870.15 0.00 2,533,498.75
TOTAL COST OF INFRASTRUCTURE DELIVERY 2,086,870.15 56,400.00 7,257,742.43

Agriculture
Support to Extension Services 30,000.00
Training of Farmers and Field Officers 70,000.00

67 Support to Agriculture Progrmmes & Activities 20,000.00 - 80,000.00
68 Farmers' Day Supplies and Others 80,000.00 -
69 Supply of 30,000 Palm and or Coconut Seedling to

Farmers 70,000.00 -
Sub Total 270,000.00 - 80,000.00

Trade & Industry
Construct 24 hour economic market (e.gLockable Stores) Nkawie 5,782,994.20

70 Support to Business Advisory Centre 20,000.00 -
71 Support for LED Activities 50,000.00 -
72 Promotion of Tourism 50,000.00 -

Sub Total 120,000.00 - 5,782,994.20
TOTAL COST OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 390,000.00 0 5,862,994.20

Disaster Management
73 Disaster Education and Sensitization 10,000.00 -
74 Support for NADMO 60,000.00 -

Sub Total 70,000.00 - -
Natural Resource Conservation

75 Public Education on Climate Change Issues 20,000.00 -
76 Tree Planting Exercise 50,000.00 -
77 Sustainnable Clearing and Beautification of Nkawie 50,000.00 -

Sub Total 120,000.00 - -
TOTAL COST OF ENV'T AND SANITATION MGT. 190,000.00 0.00 -
GRAND TOTAL 4,889,586.43 96,735.47 23,131,976.21

ATWIMA NWABIAGYA MUNICIPAL ASSEMBLY
DETAILED DACF BUDGET FOR 2025
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ENVIRONMENT AND SANITATION MANAGEMENT



PROGRAMMES/PROJECTS LOCATION STATU
S

ESTIMATED
FIGURES
FOR 2025

CUMM.
ATUAL AS
AT JUNE,

2025

REVIEWED
BUDGET
FOR THE
YEAR 2025

General Administration
1 Procurement of Stationeries Nkawie New 50,000.00 46,500.00
2 Purchase of Office Equipments Nkawie New 20,000.00 100,000.00
4 NALAG Dues(Deduction at Source) Nkawie New 10,000.00 74,022.33
5 Maintenance of Office Equipments Nkawie New 10,000.00 40,098.84

Payment of Utility bills Municipal Ass 40,000.00
Provide Logistical Support to Decentralized Dept. 30,000.00
Procurement of Furniture Nkawie New 25,000.00
Maintenance of Vehicles District Wide New 50,000.00
Office Consumables &Supplies Nkawie New 50,000.00
Public Forum and Dissemination District Wide New 35,000.00
Organisation of National Function District Wide New 150,000.00
Contingency District Wide New 75,000.00
Sub Total 475,000.00 330,621.17

Finance & Revenue Mobilization
Planning, Budgeting, Monitoring & Evaluation

15 Budget Performance Reporting District Wide New 20,000.00
16 Composite Budget Preparation & Implementation District Wide New 50,000.00 40,000.00
17 MMTDP Preparation & Implementation (Review) District Wide New 50,000.00 180,000.00
18 Monitoring & Evaluation District Wide New 40,000.00 80,000.00
22 DPCU Activities and Progress Reports Nkawie New 20,000.00 77,828.22

Iternal Audit Operations Nkawie New 10,000.00
Policy Poblicity and Publications District Wide New 40,000.00
Preparation of Procurement Plan Nkawie New 20,000.00
Preparation of Revenue Improvement Action Plan Nkawie New 20,000.00
Preparation of Popular Participation Action Plan Nkawie New 15,000.00
Financial Statement Report Nkawie New 10,000.00
GIFMIS Installation Nkawie New 10,000.00
Revenue Mobilisation District Wide New 25,000.00
Sub Total 330,000.00 0 377,828.22

Legislative Oversights
24 District Sub-Structures - Zonal Councils (2%) District Wide 80,000.00 0
25 Support to Security District Wide 65,000.00 0 20,000.00

Sub Total 145,000.00 0 20,000.00
Human Resource Management

26 Staff Durbars/Fora Organization Nkawie 10,000.00
27 Staff Dev't / Capacity Building Nkawie 40,000.00 0 30,000.00
28 Best Staff Awards Nkawie 20,000.00 0

Sub Total 70,000.00 0.00 30,000.00

Statistics department
29 Revenue Data Collection and Management District wide 30,000.00 0

Sub Total 30,000.00 0 -

Departmen of Births and Deaths
Submission of Births and Deaths Data District Wide 10,000.00 0
Sub Total 10,000.00 0 -
TOTAL COST OF MANAGEMENT ADMINISTRATION 1,060,000.00 #REF! 758,449.39

Education, Youth & Sports Management
30 Support to Educational activities 10,000.00 7,270.00
31 District Education Fund (2%) 80,000.00
32 Sports and Cultural Development 5,000.00

Rehabilitation of Teachers' Quarters Nkonteng 40,000.00
Rehabilitation of Teachers' Quarters Nkontomire 40,000.00

34 Best Teacher Awards 40,000.00
Construct and furnishing 1 No. 6-unit classroom block Abuakwa Division New 1,062,059.46
Construct and furnishing of 1 No. 3 Unit classroom -JHS Amoabeng New 750,000.00
Construct of 1 No. 2 unit KG Block with office and store Bankyease New 500,000.00
Procure 600 no Ortago tables and chairs KG schools Municipal wide New 330,000.00
Procure 1,600 no dual desks for public primary schools Municipal wide New 800,000.00
Procure 1,430 no mono desks for JHS Municipal wide New 572,000.00
Procure 570 no mono desks for SHS Municipal wide New 227,197.68
Procure 320 no tables and chairs for basic school teachers Municipal wide New 384,000.00
Sub Total 215,000.00 7,270.00 4,625,257.14

Health Delivery
35 District Response Initiative/Malaria Prevention(0.5%) 22,500.00 0
36 Support to Health Programme 30,000.00
37 HIV/AIDS (0.5%) 22,500.00 0 115,659.88
38 Procurement of Health equipments 50,000.00 0
39 Completion of 1No. Ambulance Bay Nkawie 5,500.00
40 Support to COVID Relief activities 30,000.00 0

Construct and furnish CHPS Compound Agogo New 600,000.00
Construct and furnish CHPS Compound Afari New 600,000.00
Construct Maternity Block Abuakwa New 713,197.68
SubTotal 160,500.00 0.00 2,028,857.56

Sanitation and Waste Management
45 Preparation of MESAP 5,000.00 0

Construction of slaughter slab -
Evacuate refuse dams and maintain final dumping site Municipal wide New 60,000.00
Organize National Sanitation Day Municipal wide New 140,000.00
Undertake District wide Fumigation exercise Municipal wide New 161,000.00 418,600.00
Procure 10 No. refuse containers Municipal wide New 120,000.00 400,000.00
Regularly dislodge all institution and public toilets Municipal wide New 256,674.49
Sanitation Improvement Package (SIP) Municipal wide New 100,000.00 523,250.00
Monitor and Supervise of environmental Service Providers Municipal wide New 30,000.00
Conduct sensitization on WASH activities Municipal wide New 40,000.00
Procure of Sanitary Tools and Equipment including Veronica buckets for Public Schools and Health CentersMunicipal wide New 20,000.00 100,000.00
Support implementation of Community Led Total SanitationMunicipal wide New 100,000.00
Procure 40No 240 liter dustbins for waste management Municipal wide New 24,000.00
Pushing and leveling of refuge at final disposal site Municipal wide New 100,000.00 100,000.00
Procure 1no. Aboboyaa for solid waste wide Municipal wide New 36,000.00
Construction of 1no. slaughter slap Nkawie New 70,000.00 370,151.00
SubTotal 576,000.00 0 2,598,675.49

Social Welfare & Community Services
46 Community Mass Education 10,000.00 0
47 Child Rights Protection & Promotion 20,000.00 -
48 Community Initiated Projects (5%) 225,000.00
49 Public Education on Gender Issues 10,000.00 -
50 Training of PWD's in Income Generating Activities -
51 People with Disability

Sub Total 265,000.00 -
TOTAL COST OF SOCIAL SERVICES DELIVERY 1,216,500.00 7,270.00 9,252,790.19

Spatial/Physical Planning
52 Creation Landbanks for Government Projects 50,000.00 -
53 Street Naming and Property Address Sytem 50,000.00 - 40,000.00
54 Spatial Plans Preparation/Execution(local plans) 40,000.00 - 30,000.00
55 Public Education on Land Use & Building Regulations 10,000.00 -

Sub Total 150,000.00 0 70,000.00
Public Works, Urban Housing &Water Mgt

56 Construction of 2No. Mechanized Boreholes 121,689.15 -
57 Renovation of Staff Bungalows -Toase Toase 200,000.00 -
58 Rehabilitation of MCE'S Residence Nkawie 100,000.00 - 950,000.00
59 Maintenance of Streetlights 200,000.00 -
60 Rehabilitation and Refurbishment of Assembly Hall Nkawie 300,000.00 - 1,391,046.00
61 Construction of Durbar Grounds -Mim Mim 200,000.00 -
62 Rental of Plant and Equipment 200,000.00 -
63 DRIP(District Road Improvement Programme) -

Drill and mechanize 1No. Borehole

Akuapim,
Bankyease,
Kotomire,
Daakowaa, Ahwiaa,
Seidi, Nkonteng,
Nyamebekyere,
Adankwame,
Asakraka

753,197.68

Drill and mechanise 13No. boreholes with 1.5HP
submersible pump, 5000L Polytank and reinforced
concrete stand

Dadease, Wioso,
Nkawie Lorry park.
Toase, Agogo,
Abuakwa no.1,
Abuakwa no.2,
Manhyia,
Adankwame, Afari,
Seidi, Sawua,
Nkontomire

1,560,000.00

Sub Total 1,321,689.15 0 4,654,243.68
Urban Roads and Transport Services

63 Rehabilitation of Roads (Spot Improvement) 200,000.00 56,400.00
Sub Total 200,000.00 0 -

Infrastructre Development
64 Construction of Lorry Park at Nkawie Nkawie Legacy 240,999.22 - 210,993.00
67 Construction of Police Station at Sepaase Sepaase Legacy 170,689.93 396,722.70 140,689.00
68 Completion of 1No.Storey 6-Unit Flat -Toase Toase Legacy 100,000.00 135,369.00 460,550.00
69 Construction of Drains at Abuakwa Dadiase Dadiase 100,000.00 -
71 Construction of Police Post at Koben Koben 200,000.00 -

Construction of 1No. 26-unit stores with Ancillary facilities Toase Legacy 188,891.74
Construction of 1no 6 unit Teachers' quarters with
furnishing and drilling and mechanised borehole Koben Legacy 884,225.56
Maintenance of 2no. School building Abuakwa & Sepaase Legacy 400,000.00
Rehabilitate Office Building and Structures 248,149.45
Sub Total Total 931,689.15 0.00 2,533,498.75
TOTAL COST OF INFRASTRUCTURE DELIVERY 1,671,689.15 56,400.00 7,257,742.43

Agriculture
Support to Extension Services 30,000.00
Training of Farmers and Field Officers 70,000.00

67 Support to Agriculture Progrmmes & Activities 20,000.00 - 80,000.00
68 Farmers' Day Supplies and Others 80,000.00 -
69 Supply of 30,000 Palm and or Coconut Seedling to

Farmers 70,000.00 -
Sub Total 270,000.00 - 80,000.00

Trade & Industry
Construct 24 hour economic market (e.gLockable Stores) Nkawie 5,782,994.20

70 Support to Business Advisory Centre 20,000.00 -
71 Support for LED Activities 50,000.00 -
72 Promotion of Tourism 50,000.00 -

Sub Total 120,000.00 - 5,782,994.20
TOTAL COST OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 390,000.00 0 5,862,994.20

Disaster Management
73 Disaster Education and Sensitization 10,000.00 -
74 Support for NADMO 60,000.00 -

Sub Total 70,000.00 - -
Natural Resource Conservation

75 Public Education on Climate Change Issues 20,000.00 -
76 Tree Planting Exercise 50,000.00 -
77 Sustainnable Clearing and Beautification of Nkawie 50,000.00 -

Sub Total 120,000.00 - -
TOTAL COST OF ENV'T AND SANITATION MGT. 190,000.00 0.00 -
GRAND TOTAL 4,528,189.15 96,735.47 23,131,976.21

ATWIMA NWABIAGYA MUNICIPAL ASSEMBLY
DETAILED DACF BUDGET FOR 2025

MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION

SOCIAL SERVICES DELIVERY

INFRASTRUCTURE DELIVERY AND MANAGEMENT

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

ENVIRONMENT AND SANITATION MANAGEMENT



CODE REVENUE ITEMS

ESTIMATE
S FOR THE
YEAR 2025

CUM
ACTUAL TO
DATE (MAY.

2025)

% PERF.AS
AT MAY.

2025 VARIANCE

REVIEWED
BUDGET FOR
THE YEAR

2025
1413000 RATES
1413001 Property Rates 530,000.00 100,191.00 18.90 429,809.00 530,000.00
1413002 Basic Rate 1,000.00 - - (1,000.00) 1,000.00

SUB-TOTAL (Tax on Property) 531,000.00 100,191.00 18.87 (430,809.00) 531,000.00
1412000 LANDS AND ROYATIES #DIV/0! -
1412004 Sale of Building Permit Jacket 50,000.00 38,130.00 76.26 (11,870.00) 110,000.00
1412007 Building Plans / Permit 400,000.00 191,000.00 47.75 (209,000.00) 500,000.00
1412009 Temporal Structure Permit/Renewals 100,000.00 2,210.00 2.21 (97,790.00) 100,000.00
1412003 Stool Lands 80,000.00 - - 80,000.00 60,000.00

SUB-TOTAL (Lands and Royalties) 630,000.00 231,340.00 36.72 (398,660.00) 770,000.00
1422000 LICENCES #DIV/0! -
1422011 Artisans/Self Employed 80,000.00 59,173.50 73.97 (20,826.50) 100,000.00
1422009 Bakers License 3,000.00 500.00 16.67 (2,500.00) 2,000.00
1422053 Blocks and Concrete Products 3,000.00 - - (3,000.00) 2,000.00
1422001 Breweries/Distilleries 5,000.00 - - (5,000.00) 5,000.00

ATWIMA NWABIAGYA MUNICIPAL ASSEMBLY
INTERNALLY GENERATED FUND BUDGET FOR 2025
DETAILS OF REVENUE PERFORMANCE FOR 2025



1422014 Charcoal / Firewood Dealers 2,000.00 - - (2,000.00) 2,000.00
1422005 Chop Bar/Restaurant/Caterers 5,000.00 10,070.00 201.40 5,070.00 18,000.00
1422054 Cleaning and Laundry Services 2,000.00 - - (2,000.00) 1,000.00
1422059 Cocoa Dealers 50,000.00 - - (50,000.00) 50,000.00
1422006 Corn/Rice/Flour Miller 5,000.00 4,580.00 91.60 (420.00) 7,000.00
1422021 Manufacturing/Processing Companies 180,000.00 - - (180,000.00) 150,000.00
1422044 Financial Institutions 50,000.00 4,000.00 8.00 (46,000.00) 85,000.00
1422015 Fuel Service/Filling Stations 50,000.00 2,400.00 4.80 (47,600.00) 50,000.00
1422038 Hairdressers/Dressmakers 4,000.00 1,750.00 43.75 (2,250.00) 2,000.00
1422003 Hawkers License 2,500.00 - - (2,500.00) 2,000.00
1422022 Hiring of Canopy / Chairs/ Bench 5,000.00 - - (5,000.00) 3,500.00
1422017 Hotel Services/Nite Club 25,000.00 3,500.00 14.00 (21,500.00) 20,000.00
1422012 Kiosk 60,000.00 22,893.00 38.16 (37,107.00) 57,000.00
1422008 Letter Writter License 1,000.00 - - (1,000.00) 1,000.00
1422007 Liquor License/ Beer Bars 4,500.00 - - (4,500.00) 3,500.00
1422052 Mechanics 3,000.00 - - (3,000.00) 2,000.00
1422029 Mobile Sale Van 1,000.00 200.00 20.00 (800.00) 1,000.00
1422018 Pharmacist/Chemical Sellers 10,000.00 1,220.00 12.20 (8,780.00) 15,000.00
1422024 Private Education Institution 20,000.00 1,900.00 9.50 (18,100.00) 20,000.00
1422013 Sand and Stone Contractors License 90,000.00 - - (90,000.00) 90,000.00
1422019 Sawmills/Chain Saw/Mining 5,000.00 - - (5,000.00) 5,000.00



1422042 Second Hand Clothing 5,000.00 2,290.00 45.80 (2,710.00) 3,500.00
1422020 Taxi Cab/Commercial Vehicles 5,000.00 - - (5,000.00) 3,500.00

Mining 9,500.00 - - (9,500.00) 80,000.00
1422028

Telecom Companies/Private Security
Service 50,000.00 16,830.00 33.66 (33,170.00) 70,000.00
Sub-total (Licenses) 735,500.00 131,306.50 17.85 (604,193.50) 851,000.00

1423000 FEES #DIV/0!
1423001 Markets Tolls 400,000.00 162,968.00 40.74 (237,032.00) 400,000.00
1423004 Poultry/Livestock /Kraals 15,000.00 - - (15,000.00) 10,000.00
1423005 Registration of Contractors 5,000.00 - - (5,000.00) 5,000.00
1423006 Burial Fees 2,500.00 - - (2,500.00) 2,000.00
1423509 Sports & Entertainment Fees (Spinners) 2,500.00 - - (2,500.00) 2,000.00
1423211 Fabrication(Aluminium and Metal) 5,000.00 - - (5,000.00) 4,000.00
1423009 Advertisement/Bill Boards 12,000.00 2,500.00 20.83 (9,500.00) 12,500.00
1423010 Export of Commodities/Farm Produce 10,000.00 12,210.00 122.10 2,210.00 18,500.00
1423011 Marriage/Divorce Registration 80,000.00 21,730.00 27.16 (58,270.00) 100,000.00
1423012 Assembly Toilets / Conservancy #DIV/0!
1422031 Transport/Registration of Tipper Trucks 2,000.00 900.00 45.00 (1,100.00) 1,500.00
1423078 Business Registration 18,000.00 44,040.00 244.67 26,040.00 15,000.00
1423086 Car Stickers 7,000.00 2,530.00 36.14 (4,470.00) 5,000.00
1423288 Laboratory Fee ( Food vendors) 15,000.00 2,900.00 19.33 (12,100.00) 10,000.00
1423433 Registration of NGOs/CBOs/CSOs 3,000.00 - - (3,000.00) 3,000.00



1423440 Religious Bodies Registration 10,000.00 - - (10,000.00) 6,000.00
1423527 Tender Documents 7,000.00 - - (7,000.00) 5,000.00
1423738 Publication Fee 1,500.00 0 - (1,500.00) 1,000.00

Sub-total (Fees) 595,500.00 249,778.00 41.94 (345,722.00) 600,500.00
1430000

FINES, PENALTIES, AND
FORFEITS #DIV/0!

1430001 Court Fines 5,000.00 - - (5,000.00) 5,000.00
1430005 Micellaneous Fines, Penalties 5,000.00 - - (5,000.00) 5,000.00
1430006 Impounding fines 10,000.00 - - (10,000.00) 10,000.00
1430007 Lorry Park 30,000.00 1,780.00 5.93 (28,220.00) 25,000.00

Sub-total (Fines & Penalties) 50,000.00 1,780.00 3.56 (48,220.00) 45,000.00
1415000 RENTS #DIV/0!
1415012 Rental on Assembly Building/facilities 3,500.00 4,000.00 114.29 500.00 3,000.00
1415052 Rental of Store/stalls 1,525,000.00 357,250.00 23.43 (1,167,750.00) 1,200,000.00

Sub-total (Rents) 1,528,500.00 361,250.00 23.63 (1,167,250.00) 1,203,000.00
GRAND TOTAL OF IGF 4,070,500.00 1,075,645.50 26.43 (2,994,854.50) 4,000,500.00



CODE REVENUE ITEMS
APPROVED

BUDGET FOR THE
YEAR 2025

CUM ACTUAL
TO DATE (JUNE

2025)

%
PERF.AS
AT JUNE

2025

REVIEWED
BUDGET FOR
THE YEAR

2025
1413000 RATES 531,000.00 123,832.00 23.32 531,000.00
1412000 LANDS AND ROYALTIES 630,000.00 349,090.00 55.41 837,000.00
1422000 LICENCES 735,500.00 158,716.50 21.58 748,000.00
1423000 FEES 595,500.00 290,778.00 48.83 584,000.00
1430000 FINES,PENALTIES AND FORFEITS 50,000.00 1,780.00 3.56 21,500.00
1415000 RENT OF LAND,BUILDINGS & HOUSES 1,528,500.00 365,300.00 23.90 1,205,000.00

TOTAL 4,070,500.00 1,289,496.50 31.68 3,926,500.00

CODE EXPENDITURE ITEMS
APPROVED

BUDGET FOR THE
YEAR 2025

CUM ACTUAL
TO DATE (JUNE

2025)

%
PERF.AS
AT JUNE

2025

REVIEWED
BUDGET FOR
THE YEAR

2025
2111000 WAGES AND SALARIES 525,911.50 138,514.96 26.34 455,500.00
2210000 USE OF GOODS AND SERVICES 1,622,500.00 572,868.20 35.31 1,510,700.00
2211100 OTHER EXPENSES 701,088.50 272,433.22 38.86 649,000.00
2210200 CAPEX(IGF) 815,000.00 14,470.00 1.78 785,300.00
2210700 OTHER STRUCTURES 406,000.00 176,186.37 43.40 526,000.00

TOTAL 4,070,500.00 1,174,472.75 28.85 3,926,500.00

S/N CODE REVENUE ITEMS
APPROVED

BUDGET FOR THE
YEAR 2025

CUM ACTUAL
TO DATE (JUNE

2025)

%
PERF.AS
AT JUNE

2025

REVIEWED
BUDGET FOR
THE YEAR

2025
1 2111000 GOG SALARIES 12,376,189.94 6,180,808.13 49.94 12,376,189.94
2 2111000 ASSEMBLY MEMBERS ALLOWANCE - - - 483,600.00
3 INTERNALLY GENERATED FUND(IGF) 4,070,500.00 1,289,496.50 31.68 3,926,500.00
4 2210000 DACF ASSEMBLY 4,568,189.15 18,200.00 0.40 23,131,976.21

ATWIMA NWABIAGYA MUNICIPAL ASSEMBLY-ASHANTI
INTERNALLY GENERATED FUND BUDGET REVIEW FOR 2025

SUMMARY OF PERFORMANCE STATEMENT-JUNE 2025
SUMMARY OF REVENUE ESTIMATES

SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES

SUMMARY OF TOTAL REVENUE( IGF & GRANTS)



5 2211100 DACF MP 950,000.00 300,000.00 31.58 950,000.00
6 2210200 DACF-RFG,CAPACITY BUILDING 41,571.00 - 41,571.00
7 GOG GOODS AND SERVICES 143,000.00 - - 143,000.00
8 DONOR SUPPORT(AGRIC) 57,272.00 - - 57,272.00
9 DACF-DRIP 1,500,000.00 - - 1,500,000.00
10 DACF-PWD 290,000.00 - - 290,000.00
11 2210700 DACF-RFG (DDF)-INVESTMENT 1,459,329.00 - - 1,459,329.00

TOTAL 25,456,051.09 7,788,504.63 30.60 44,359,438.15

CODE EXPENDITURE ITEMS
APPROVED

BUDGET FOR THE
YEAR 2025

CUM ACTUAL
TO DATE (JUNE

2025)

%
PERF.AS
AT JUNE

2025

REVIEWED
BUDGET FOR
THE YEAR

2025
2111000 GOG SALARIES 12,376,189.94 6,180,808.13 49.94 12,376,189.94
2111000 ASSEMBLY MEMBERS ALLOWANCE - - - 483,600.00

INTERNALLY GENERATED FUND(IGF) 4,070,500.00 1,171,472.75 28.78 3,926,500.00
2210000 DACF ASSEMBLY 4,568,189.15 179,791.47 3.94 23,131,976.21
2211100 DACF MP 950,000.00 555,863.00 58.51 950,000.00
2210200 DACF-RFG,CAPACITY BUILDING 41,571.00 - 41,571.00

GOG GOODS AND SERVICES 143,000.00 - - 143,000.00
DONOR SUPPORT(AGRIC) 57,272.00 - - 57,272.00
DACF-DRIP 1,500,000.00 - - 1,500,000.00
DACF-PWD 290,000.00 1,110.00 - 290,000.00

2210700 DACF-RFG (DDF)-INVESTMENT 1,459,329.00 41,496.00 2.84 1,459,329.00
TOTAL 25,456,051.09 8,130,541.35 31.94 44,359,438.15

SUMMARY OF TOTAL REVSED BUDGETS FOR 2025
PROGRAMMES/PROJECTS APPROVED ESTIMATEREVIEWED 2025
MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 1,060,000.00 758,449.39
SOCIAL SERVICE DELIVERY 1,216,500.00 9,252,790.19
INFRASTRUCTURE DELIVERY AND MANAGEMENT 1,671,689.15 7,257,742.43
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 390,000.00 5,862,994.20
ENVIRONMENT AND SANITATION MANAGEMENT 190,000.00 0
INTERNALLY GENERATED FUND(IGF) 4,070,500.00 3,926,500.00
ASSEMBLY MEMBERS ALLOWANCE - 483,600.00

SUMMARY OF GRANT EXPENDITURE



TOTAL 8,598,689.15 27,542,076.21



PROGRAMMES/PROJECTSAPPROVED ESTIMATEREVIEWED
MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION####### #######
SOCIAL SERVICE DELIVERY####### #######
INFRASTRUCTURE DELIVERY AND MANAGEMENT####### #######
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT####### #######
ENVIRONMENT AND SANITATION MANAGEMENT####### 0
INTERNALLY GENERATED FUND(IGF)####### #######
ASSEMBLY MEMBERS ALLOWANCE- #######
TOTAL ###### ######



BACK TO NAVIGATIONATWIMANWABIAGYAMUNICIPAL ASSEMBLY-ASHANTI ATWIMANWABIAGYA ASSEMBLYMUNICIPAL - ASHANTISTATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR THEMONTH OF JUNE 2025 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR THEMONTH OFREVENUE EXPENDITURE

CODE TAXES
APPROVEDBUG. EST. FORTHE YEAR 2025

APPROVEDBUG. EST. FORTHEMONTH ACTUAL FORTHEMONTH
VARIANCEFOR THEMONTH

CUMACTUAL TODATE CODE
COMPENSATION OFEMPLOYEES

APPROVEDBUG. EST. FORTHE YEAR 2025
APPROVEDBUG. EST. FORTHEMONTH ACTUAL FORTHEMONTH

VARIANCEFOR THEMONTH CUM ACTUALTO DATE1413000 RATES 2111000 WAGES AND SALARIES1413001 Property Rates 530,000.00 44,166.67 23,641.00 (20,525.67) 123,832.00 2111102 Casuals Salary 233,550.00 19,462.50 17,134.00 2,328.50 82,406.891413002 Basic Rate 1,000.00 83.33 - (83.33) - 2111248 Overtime Allowance 15,000.00 1,250.00 - 1,250.00 -SUB-TOTAL (Tax on Property) 531,000.00 44,250.00 23,641.00 (20,609.00) 123,832.00 2121001 13.5% SSF Contribution30,361.50 2,530.13 - 2,530.13 10,688.071412000 LANDS AND ROYALTIES 2111243 Transfer Grants 50,000.00 4,166.67 - 4,166.67 -1422154 Sale of Building Permit Jacket 50,000.00 4,166.67 1,000.00 (3,166.67) 39,130.00 2111244 Out of Station /Other Allowances150,000.00 12,500.00 11,460.00 1,040.00 45,420.001412004 Development and Building Permit Forms 400,000.00 33,333.33 116,500.00 83,166.67 307,500.00 2121004 Ex-Gratia 47,000.00 3,916.67 - 3,916.67 -1422275 Temporary Structure Permit 100,000.00 8,333.33 250.00 (8,083.33) 2,460.00 SUB-TOTAL (Wages and Salaries)525,911.50 43,825.96 28,594.00 15,231.96 138,514.961412003 Stool Lands 80,000.00 6,666.67 - (6,666.67) -SUB-TOTAL (Lands and Royalties) 630,000.00 52,500.00 117,750.00 65,250.00 349,090.00 221 USE OF GOODS AND SERVICES1422000 LICENCES 2210500 TRAVEL AND TRANSPORT1422001 Breweries/Distelleries 5,000.00 416.67 625.00 208.33 625.00 2210502 Maintenance of Official Vehicles100,000.00 8,333.33 7,075.40 1,257.93 64,506.401422003 Hawkers License 2,500.00 208.33 - (208.33) - 2210503 Running Cost of Official Vehicles (Fuel and Lubricants)165,000.00 13,750.00 28,200.00 (14,450.00) 117,900.001422005 Restaurant/Chop Bar/Caterers 5,000.00 416.67 - (416.67) 10,070.00 2210510 Travel / Out of Station Allowance)85,000.00 7,083.33 - 7,083.33 -1422006 Corn/Rice/Flour Miller 5,000.00 416.67 270.00 (146.67) 4,850.00 2210511 Local Travel cost ( Travel & Transport)205,000.00 17,083.33 14,815.00 2,268.33 110,200.001422007 Liquor License 4,500.00 375.00 - (375.00) - SUB-TOTAL (travel & transport)555,000.00 46,250.00 50,090.40 (3,840.40) 292,606.401422008 Letter Writter License 1,000.00 83.33 - (83.33) - 2210000 MATERIALS - OFFICE SUPPLIES1422009 Bakers License 3,000.00 250.00 200.00 (50.00) 700.00 2210101 Printed Material & Stationery80,000.00 6,666.67 400.00 6,266.67 58,105.401422011 Artisans 80,000.00 6,666.67 8,400.00 1,733.33 67,573.50 2210102 Office Facilities, Supplies & Accessories180,000.00 15,000.00 5,940.00 9,060.00 26,875.601422012 Kiosk / Container 60,000.00 5,000.00 3,200.00 (1,800.00) 26,093.00 2210103 Gazzetting of fee-fixing 35,000.00 2,916.67 - 2,916.67 19,565.001422013 Sand and Stone Construction License 90,000.00 7,500.00 - (7,500.00) - 2210105 Medical Supplies/COVID-19 Relief Items20,000.00 1,666.67 - 1,666.67 -1422014 Charcoal / Firewood Dealers 2,000.00 166.67 - (166.67) - 2210122 Purchase of Value Books50,000.00 4,166.67 - 4,166.67 34,590.001422015 Fuel Service/Filling Stations 50,000.00 4,166.67 - (4,166.67) 2,400.00 2211103 Internal Audit Operations5,000.00 416.67 - 416.67 1,870.001422017 Hotel Services/Night Club 25,000.00 2,083.33 - (2,083.33) 3,500.00 2210706 Subscription( Newpapers & DSTV)3,500.00 291.67 - 291.67 -1422018 Pharmacy / Chemical Sellers 10,000.00 833.33 715.00 (118.33) 1,935.00 2210112 Uniform and protective clothing10,000.00 833.33 - 833.33 -1422019 Sawmills / Chain Saw /Mining 5,000.00 416.67 - (416.67) - 2210113 Feeding Cost / Refreshments200,000.00 16,666.67 6,415.00 10,251.67 42,152.631422020 Taxi Cab/Commercial Vehicles 5,000.00 416.67 - (416.67) - 2210118 Sports/Cultural /Religious Festivities20,000.00 1,666.67 - 1,666.67 -1422021 Manufacturing & Processing Companies 180,000.00 15,000.00 - (15,000.00) - 2210120 Sanitary tools / Equipments-/ Sanitation20,000.00 1,666.67 - 1,666.67 3,450.001422022 Hiring Canopy / Chairs/ Bench/ Others 5,000.00 416.67 - (416.67) - SUB-TOTAL (Mat-Office supplies)623,500.00 51,958.33 12,755.00 39,203.33 186,608.631422024 Private Education Institution 20,000.00 1,666.67 - (1,666.67) 1,900.00 2210200 UTILITIES1422028 Telecom System/ Private Security Service 50,000.00 4,166.67 - (4,166.67) 16,830.00 2210201 Electricity charges 15,000.00 1,250.00 - 1,250.00 -1422029 Mobile Sale Van 1,000.00 83.33 - (83.33) 200.00 2210202 Water Charges 10,000.00 833.33 - 833.33 1,353.001422038 Hair dressers and Dressmakers 4,000.00 333.33 - (333.33) 1,750.00 2210203 Telecommunications/Internet Data10,000.00 833.33 - 833.33 1,630.001422042 Second Hand Clothing / Mother Care Shops 5,000.00 416.67 - (416.67) 2,290.00 2210204 Postal Charges 4,000.00 333.33 195.00 138.33 2,264.001422044 Financial Institutions 50,000.00 4,166.67 - (4,166.67) 4,000.00 2210206 Security 50,000.00 4,166.67 - 4,166.67 8,940.001422052 Mechanics 3,000.00 250.00 - (250.00) - SUB-TOTAL (Utilities) 89,000.00 7,416.67 195.00 7,221.67 14,187.001422053 Block / Concrete Product 3,000.00 250.00 - (250.00) - 2210400 RENTALS/LEASE1422054 Cleaning & Laundries Services /Car wash 2,000.00 166.67 - (166.67) - 2210405 Rental of Land & Building20,000.00 1,666.67 - 1,666.67 -1422055 Mining 9,500.00 791.67 - (791.67) - 2210402 Residential Accommodation50,000.00 4,166.67 - 4,166.67 -1422059 Cocoa Residue Dealers 50,000.00 4,166.67 - (4,166.67) - 2210406 Rental of Vehicles 10,000.00 833.33 - 833.33 -Sub-total (Licenses) 735,500.00 61,291.67 13,410.00 (47,881.67) 144,716.50 2210409 Rental of Plant &Machinery/Off loading Cost30,000.00 2,500.00 - 2,500.00 4,350.001423000 FEES SUB-TOTAL (Rentals /Lease)110,000.00 9,166.67 - 9,166.67 4,350.001423001 Market Tolls / Market Tickets 400,000.00 33,333.33 30,300.00 (3,033.33) 193,268.00 2210600 REPAIRS -MAINTENANCE (G&S)1423004 Poultry Fee/ Livestock/kraals 15,000.00 1,250.00 - (1,250.00) - 2210603 Maintenance of Assembly Offices50,000.00 4,166.67 - 4,166.67 -1423005 Registration of contractors 5,000.00 416.67 - (416.67) - 2210604 Maintenance of Furniture5,000.00 416.67 - 416.67 6,357.001423006 Burial Fees 2,500.00 208.33 - (208.33) - 2210605 Maintenance of Bungalows30,000.00 2,500.00 - 2,500.00 5,708.001423509 Sports & Entertainment fees 2,500.00 208.33 6,500.00 6,291.67 6,500.00 2210611 Maintenance ofMarkets30,000.00 2,500.00 - 2,500.00 -1423211 Fabrication (Aluminium and metals) 5,000.00 416.67 - (416.67) - 2210623 Maintenance of Office Equipment10,000.00 833.33 520.00 313.33 3,920.001423009 Advertisement / Bill boards 12,000.00 1,000.00 - (1,000.00) 2,500.00 2210617 Maintenance of Streetlights115,000.00 9,583.33 3,000.00 6,583.33 3,000.001423010 Export of Commodities/Farm Produce 10,000.00 833.33 900.00 66.67 13,110.00 SUB-TOTAL (Repairs -Mt'ce)240,000.00 20,000.00 3,520.00 16,480.00 18,985.001423011 Marriage/Divorce Registration 80,000.00 6,666.67 7,700.00 1,033.33 29,430.00 2210700 TRAINING/SEMINARS/CONFERENCES1422031 Transport /Registration of Tipper trucks 2,000.00 166.67 - (166.67) 900.00 2210709 Seminars/Conference/ Workshop/Validation30,000.00 2,500.00 - 2,500.00 22,350.001423078 Business Registration / BOP / Commitment Fees 18,000.00 1,500.00 8,550.00 7,050.00 52,590.00 2210710 Staff Development (Capacity Building)50,000.00 4,166.67 - 4,166.67 30,781.171423086 Car stickers 7,000.00 583.33 - (583.33) 2,530.00 2210711 Pay-Your-Levy-Campaign10,000.00 833.33 - 833.33 -1423288 Laboratory fees (screening of food vendors)/Environmental 15,000.00 1,250.00 1,050.00 (200.00) 3,950.00 2210404 Hotel Accommodation 25,000.00 2,083.33 10,200.00 (8,116.67) 10,200.001423433 Registration of NGO's/CBOs 3,000.00 250.00 - (250.00) - 2210712 Press Coverage & Others10,000.00 833.33 3,000.00 (2,166.67) 3,000.001423440 Religious Bodies Registration 10,000.00 833.33 - (833.33) - 2210714 Adverts/Announcements20,000.00 1,666.67 - 1,666.67 -1423527 Tender documents 7,000.00 583.33 - (583.33) - SUB-TOTAL-Training/Seminars/Conf145,000.00 12,083.33 13,200.00 (1,116.67) 66,331.171423738 Publication fees 1,500.00 125.00 - (125.00) - 2211100 OTHER CHARGES AND FEESSub-total (Fees) 595,500.00 49,625.00 55,000.00 5,375.00 304,778.00 2211101 Bank Charges 3,000.00 250.00 194.21 55.79 805.221430000 FINES, PENALTIES, AND FORFEITS SUB-TOTAL- Other Charges and Fees3,000.00 250.00 194.21 55.79 805.221430001 Court Fines 5,000.00 416.67 - (416.67) -1430005 Miscellaneous Fines, Penalties 5,000.00 416.67 - (416.67) - CONSULTANCY EXPENSES1430006 Impounding fines 10,000.00 833.33 - (833.33) - 2210802 Commission to Revenue Collectors / Taskforce / Ceeded Rev.200,000.00 16,666.67 35,859.20 (19,192.53) 121,480.371430007 Lorry Park 30,000.00 2,500.00 - (2,500.00) 1,780.00 SUB-TOTAL- Consultancy Expenses200,000.00 16,666.67 35,859.20 (19,192.53) 121,480.37Sub-total (Fines & Penalties) 50,000.00 4,166.67 - (4,166.67) 1,780.001415000 RENTS GENERAL CLEANING1415012 Rental on Assembly Building/facilities 3,500.00 291.67 - (291.67) 4,000.00 2210301 Cleaning Materials 10,000.00 833.33 - 833.33 2,380.001415052 Rental ofMarket Stores 1,525,000.00 127,083.33 4,050.00 (123,033.33) 361,300.00 SUB-TOTAL- General Cleaning10,000.00 833.33 - 833.33 2,380.00SUB-TOTAL (Rent on Buildings) 1,528,500.00 127,375.00 4,050.00 (123,325.00) 365,300.00 INSURANCE PREMIUMTOTAL IGF REV. BUDGET 4,070,500.00 339,208.33 213,851.00 (125,357.33) 1,289,496.50 2210304 Insurance 20,000.00 1,666.67 - 1,666.67 -SUB-TOTAL- Insurance Premium20,000.00 1,666.67 - 1,666.67 -111111 CENTRAL GOVT. GOG SALARIES 12,376,189.94 1,031,349.16 1,022,137.84 (9,211.32) 6,180,808.13 SPECIAL SERVICES1331000 GRANTS - Capital 2210901 Protocol 30,000.00 2,500.00 - 2,500.00 -1331009 DACF-Assembly 4,545,689.15 378,807.43 - (378,807.43) 18,200.00 2210902 Organisation of National Functions150,000.00 12,500.00 65,750.00 (53,250.00) 178,410.001331010 DACF-MSHAP 22,500.00 1,875.00 - (1,875.00) - 2210801 Support to Traditional Council10,000.00 833.33 - 833.33 -1331011 DACF-MP 950,000.00 79,166.67 - (79,166.67) 300,000.00 2210104 Screening of Food vendors5,000.00 416.67 - 416.67 -1331012 DACF-DRIP 1,500,000.00 125,000.00 - (125,000.00) - 2210903 Presiding / Assembly Members Allowance16,000.00 1,333.33 - 1,333.33 440.001331013 DACF-PWD 290,000.00 24,166.67 - (24,166.67) - 2210904 Assembly Meetings 180,000.00 15,000.00 - 15,000.00 54,266.001331014 DONOR FUND - AGRIC FUND(FRSP) 57,272.00 4,772.67 - (4,772.67) - Sub Total-Special Services391,000.00 32,583.33 65,750.00 (33,166.67) 233,116.001331015 DACF-RFG (DDF) - Capacity Building 41,571.00 3,464.25 - (3,464.25) - TOTAL GOODS AND SERVICES2,386,500.00 198,875.00 181,563.81 17,311.19 940,849.791331016 DACF-RFG (DDF) - Investments 1,459,329.00 121,610.75 - (121,610.75) -1331017 Goods & Services Transfers for Decentralised Departments 143,000.00 11,916.67 - (11,916.67) - 2700000 SOCIAL BENEFITSSUB-TOTAL (Grants Recurrent) 9,009,361.15 750,780.10 - (750,780.10) 318,200.00 2721102 Burial of Paupers 35,000.00 2,916.67 - 2,916.67 -GRANTS SUB-TOTAL (Social Benefits)35,000.00 2,916.67 - 2,916.67 -SUB-TOTAL (Grants ) 21,385,551.09 1,782,129.26 1,022,137.84 (759,991.42) 6,499,008.13 2800000 OTHER EXPENSES1450000 MISCELLANEOUS 2821007 Court Expenses 20,000.00 1,666.67 2,800.00 (1,133.33) 7,350.001450001 Unspecified Receipts - - - - - 2821019 Scholarship and Bursaries30,000.00 2,500.00 2,000.00 500.00 2,000.001450005 Overpayment Receipts - - - - - 2821009 Donations 200,000.00 16,666.67 38,288.00 (21,621.33) 68,288.00Sub-total (Miscellaneous) - - - - - 2821010 Contributions / DRIP 20,000.00 1,666.67 - 1,666.67 3,000.00GRAND TOTAL OF REVENUE 25,456,051.09 2,121,337.59 1,235,988.84 (885,348.75) 7,788,504.63 2821012 Refurbishment Contingency (Market Store Ref.)53,088.50 4,424.04 - 4,424.04 -BELOW THE LINE ACCOUNT 2821013 Clearing of Refuse Dump Sites100,000.00 8,333.33 - 8,333.33 -Balance B/F 7,788,504.63 SUB-TOTAL (Other Charges-Fees)423,088.50 35,257.38 43,088.00 (7,830.63) 80,638.00Misc. Deposits (Appendix 4) -Retention (Appendix 7) - 3000000 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (IGF)Imprest (Appendix 5) - 3111153 Construction of 1-no storey staff Bungalow@ Toase200,000.00 16,666.67 - 16,666.67 -Accumulated Surplus - 1/01/2024 (Appendix 8) 392,395.03 3111256 Renovation of NkawieMarket200,000.00 16,666.67 - 16,666.67 -TOTAL 8,180,899.66 3111308 Reshaping of Roads / Other Capex300,000.00 25,000.00 4,100.00 20,900.00 11,470.00SUB-TOTAL (Capital Expenditure)700,000.00 58,333.33 4,100.00 54,233.33 11,470.00

TOTAL IGF EXP. BUDGET4,070,500.00 339,208.33 257,345.81 81,862.52 1,171,472.75
66666 CENTRAL GOVT. GOG SALARIES12,376,189.94 1,031,349.16 1,022,137.84 9,211.32 6,180,808.13
26321 GRANT(CAPITAL EXPENDITURE)1331002 DACF-Assembly 1,932,189.15 161,015.76 - 161,015.76 -1331003 DACF-MP ( Construction Material / Assets)580,000.00 48,333.33 - 48,333.33 -1331005 DACF-PWD 100,000.00 8,333.33 - 8,333.33 -1331004 DACF-RFG (DDF) - Investments1,459,329.00 121,610.75 - 121,610.75 41,496.00SUB-TOTAL 4,071,518.15 339,293.18 - 339,293.18 41,496.00
26321 GRANT(GOODS & SERVICES)263211 DACF-Assembly 2,613,500.00 217,791.67 39,938.00 177,853.67 174,530.47263212 DACF-MSHAP 22,500.00 1,875.00 - 1,875.00 5,261.00263213 DACF-MP 370,000.00 30,833.33 15.00 30,818.33 555,863.00263214 DACF-PWD 190,000.00 15,833.33 10.00 15,823.33 1,110.00263215 DACF-DRIP 1,500,000.00 125,000.00 - 125,000.00 -263216 DONOR FUND - AGRIC FUND(FRSP)57,272.00 4,772.67 - 4,772.67 -263217 DACF-RFG(DDF) - Capacity Building41,571.00 3,464.25 - 3,464.25 -263218 Goods & Services Transfers for Decentralised Departments143,000.00 11,916.67 - 11,916.67 -SUB-TOTAL (Grants Recurrent Expenditure)4,937,843.00 411,486.92 39,963.00 371,523.92 736,764.47

SUB-TOTAL (Grants Expenditure)21,385,551.09 1,782,129.26 1,062,100.84 720,028.42 6,959,068.60
GRAND TOTAL (IGF&GRANTS)25,456,051.09 2,121,337.59 1,319,446.65 801,890.94 8,130,541.35BELOW THE LINE ACCOUNTAPPENDIXTOTAL B/F 8,130,541.35Investment (Appendix 3) 24,221.00Loans Receivables(Appendix 4) -Cash on Hand (Appendix 5) -Cash at Bank (Appendix 5) (20,688.49)Imprest (Appendix 7) -Miscellaneous Deposits(Appendix 8) -Advances (Appendix 6)Advances from GCBMarket Account(Appendix 6) 46,825.80TOTAL 8,180,899.66


